## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                       | Execution Date |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| Olivier Neckebrock         | 10/11/2005     |
| Laurent Courvoisier        | 10/10/2005     |
| Stephanie Graf             | 10/10/2005     |
| Gilles Serrure             | 10/13/2005     |
| Gerard Coquerel            | 10/07/2005     |
| Sebastien Rose             | 10/10/2005     |
| Christine Besselievre      | 10/12/2005     |
| Franck Mallet              | 10/07/2005     |
| Adriaan Jan Van Langevelde | 10/10/2005     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Cephalon France          |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 20, Rue Charles Martigny |
| City:           | Maisons Alfort           |
| State/Country:  | FRANCE                   |
| Postal Code:    | 94700                    |

| Name:           | Organisation De Synthese Mondiale Orsymonde |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 5, Rue Charles Martigny                     |
| City:           | Maisons Alfort                              |
| State/Country:  | FRANCE                                      |
| Postal Code:    | 94700                                       |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12507584 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

502228413

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 029797 FRAME: 0294** 

**Fax Number**: 6107277651

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (610) 727-6341

Email: uspatentcounsel@tevapharm.com

Correspondent Name: Cephalon, Inc.

Address Line 1: 41 Moores Road

Address Line 2: PO Box 4011

Address Line 4: Frazer, PENNSYLVANIA 19355

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CFP247B US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Maryann Barut

Total Attachments: 10

source=CFP247 US ASSIGN Inventors to Cephalon France and Orsymonde#page1.tif source=CFP247 US ASSIGN Inventors to Cephalon France and Orsymonde#page2.tif source=CFP247 US ASSIGN Inventors to Cephalon France and Orsymonde#page3.tif source=CFP247 US ASSIGN Inventors to Cephalon France and Orsymonde#page4.tif source=CFP247 US ASSIGN Inventors to Cephalon France and Orsymonde#page5.tif source=CFP247 US ASSIGN Inventors to Cephalon France and Orsymonde#page6.tif source=CFP247 US ASSIGN Inventors to Cephalon France and Orsymonde#page7.tif source=CFP247 US ASSIGN Inventors to Cephalon France and Orsymonde#page8.tif source=CFP247 US ASSIGN Inventors to Cephalon France and Orsymonde#page9.tif source=CFP247 US ASSIGN Inventors to Cephalon France and Orsymonde#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 029797 FRAME: 0295

PATENT
Joint Inventors
(Pending Application;
Application No. Known)

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we Olivier NECKEBROCK, Laurent COURVOISIER, Stéphanie GRAF, Gilles SERRURE, Gérard COQUEREL, Sébastien ROSE, Christine BESSELIEVRE, Franck MALLET and Adriaan Jan Van LANGEVELDE, hereinafter referred to as the assignors, residing respectively at Pontault Combault, France; Laigneville, France; Belloy En France, France; Vernouillet, France; Boos, France; Arsy, France; Bures Sur Yvette, France; Blangy Sur Bresle, France; and NG Almere, Netherlands are the joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Application No. 10/539, 918, entitled PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF AND CRYSTALLINE FORMS OF OPTICAL ENANTIOMERS OF MODAFINIL; and

WHEREAS, Cephalon France and Organisation De Synthese Mondiale Orsymonde, hercinafter referred to as the assignees, of 20, Rue Charles Martigny, 94700 Maisons Alfort, France; and 5 Rue Charles Martigny, 94700 Maisons Alfort, France, corporations of France, are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignees, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent. including the full right to sue for and collect damages for past violations of provisional rights having arisen from any publication of said application or any continuations, divisions, or renewals of or substitutes for said application. We further assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in our names applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignees, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignees, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and each of us

PATENT Joint Inventors (Pending Application; Application No. Known)

agrees to communicate to said assignees or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignees, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignees, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

AND this Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this Assignment. Additionally, we hereby authorize our attorneys to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall constitute an original of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

| MOST 2005  | (L.S.)                              |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| Date Olivier Neckebroc                             |                                     |
| STATEMENT OF WITNESS                               |                                     |
|  |                                     |
| SIGNED at Maisons - Alfort (City)                  |                                     |
| (City)   | (Country)                           |
| This 11th day of October, 2005. I, Evelyne Ctouzet | whose full                          |
| residence address is 8, Square Louis Bro           | aille                               |
| was personally present and did see O. Necke brock  | execute the above assignment on the |
| noth day of <u>October</u> , 2005, and such assig  | mor is personally known to me to be |
| the person described in such document.             | 1309                                |
| Signature of Witnes                                | ss                                  |

| DOCKET NO.: CEPF-0006              |                                    | PATENT<br>Joint Inventors<br>(Pending Application;<br>Application No. Known) |
|------------------------------------|------------------------------------|--|
| 10 october 2005                    |                                    | (L.S.)   |
| Date                               | Laurent Courvoisier                |  |
|                                    |                                    |  |
| STATEMENT OF WITNESS               |                                    |  |
|                                    |                                    |  |
| SIGNED at                          |                                    |  |
| (0                                 | City)                              | (Country)  |
| This 10th day of Och ber           | , 200 <u>s</u> -                   |  |
| I, Emmanue                         | le Queron                          | whose full   |
| residence address is 57 rue        | Jean James                         | 77410  |
| CARLO STATE                        |                                    |  |
| was personally present and did see | L. Courvoisier execut              | e the above assignment on the  |
| 10th day of Ochober                | 200 <u></u> , and such assignor is | personally known to me to be   |
| the person described in such docum | ient.                              |  |
|                                    | Due                                |  |
|                                    | Signature of Witness               |  |

PATENT Joint Inventors (Pending Application; Application No. Known)

| 10 October 2005<br>Date                         | Stéphanie Graf                              |  | (L.S.)                                |           |
|---|---|--|---------------------------------------|-----------|
|   |   |  |                                       |           |
| STATEMENT OF WITNESS                            |   |  |                                       |           |
|   |   |  |                                       |           |
| SIGNED at                                       |   |  |                                       |           |
|   | City)                                       |  | Country)                              |           |
| This 10th day of October                        | , 200 <u>5</u>                              |  |                                       |           |
| I, Emmano                                       | relle QUERC                                 |  | whose full                            |           |
| residence address is 57 rue                     | Jean Ja                                     | · 77   | 1410                                  |           |
| CLAYE- SOUTHY                                   |   |  |                                       |           |
| was personally present and did see  Note day of | S. Gree f.<br>200 f., and such ass<br>ient. | execute the abouting execute the execute t | ve assignment on<br>ly known to me to | the<br>be |
|   | <u> </u>                                    | 8)   |                                       |           |
|   | Signature of Witn                           | ess 4  | * *                                   |           |

PATENT
Joint Inventors
(Pending Application;
Application No. Known)

| 13/10/2005<br>Date     | Minus  | (L.S.)                       |
|------------------------|--|------------------------------|
| Date                   | Gilles Serrure                                       |                              |
|                        |  |                              |
| STATEMENT OF V         | WITNESS  |                              |
|                        |  |                              |
| SIGNED at              | Mai sous Alfort (City)                               |                              |
|                        | (City)   | (Country)                    |
| This 13th day of       | October, 2005.                                       |                              |
| I,                     | Evelyne Crouzet                                      | whose full                   |
| residence address is_  | 8, square Louis Braille                              |                              |
|                        | 94700 Haisons Alfort                                 |                              |
| was personally presen  | nt and did see G. Serrure execute                    | the above assignment on the  |
| 13th day of Oc         | <u>2666-</u> , 200 <u>5</u> , and such assignor is j | personally known to me to be |
| the person described i | in such document.                                    |                              |
|                        |  | ou 209                       |
|                        | Signature of Witness                                 |                              |

| DOCKET NO.: CEPF-0006              | PATE<br>Joint Inven-<br>(Pending Applicati<br>Application No. Kno  | tors<br>ion; |
|------------------------------------|--|--------------|
| 07 October 2005<br>Date            | Gérard Coquerel (L.S.)   |              |
| STATEMENT OF WITNESS               |  |              |
| SIGNED at Mont Saint A. (Ci        |  |              |
| This 7th day of October            |  |              |
| I,                                 |  |              |
| was personally present and did see | ent Soint Aignan  G. Cogue M. execute the above assignment on 2005, and such assignor is personally known to me to cent. | the          |
|                                    |  |              |

Signature of Witness

| DOCKET NO.: CEPF-0006  | PATENT Joint Inventors (Pending Application; Application No. Known) |
|--|---|
| 10 och ber 2005 Date SébastienRose   | (L.S.)  |
|  |   |
| STATEMENT OF WITNESS   |   |
| SIGNED at(City)  | (Country)   |
| This <u>noth</u> day of October, 200 J.  |   |
| I, Egmanuelle QUERON   | / whose full  |
| residence address is 57 re Jean Jaures   | 77410 CLAVE -   |
| was personally present and did see <u>S. Rose</u> ex<br><u>Anth</u> day of <u>O. Lober</u> , 2005, and such assignate person described in such document. | ecute the above assignment on the                                   |
| Signature of Witness   |   |

| DOCKET NO.: CEPF-0006                 | - 41 A                           | PATENT Joint Inventors (Pending Application; Application No. Known) |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------------------|---|
| 12 <sup>nd</sup> october 2005<br>Date | JIM -                            | (L.S.)  |
| Date                                  | Christine Besselievre            |   |
|                                       |                                  |   |
| STATEMENT OF WITNESS                  | •                                |   |
|                                       |                                  |   |
| SIGNED at Maisons - A                 | Hifort                           |   |
| SIGNED at Maisons - A                 | lity)                            | (Country)   |
| This 12th day of Oclober              | , 200 <u></u> .                  |   |
| I, Evelyn                             | e Crouzet                        | whose full  |
| residence address is 8 So             | uare Louis Poraille              |   |
| was personally present and did see    | Mai sous-Alfort                  | ahove assignment on the   |
| 12th day of October, 2                | 200 c, and such assignor is pers | conally known to me to be   |
| the person described in such docume   | ent.                             |   |
|                                       | - Auto-Po                        | +   |
|                                       | Signature of Witness             |   |

| DOCKET NO.: CEPF-0006   | PATENT<br>Joint Inventors<br>(Pending Application;<br>Application No. Known) |
|---|--|
| 07 october 2005 Date Franck Mallet  | (L.S.)   |
| Date Franck Mallet  |  |
| STATEMENT OF WITNESS  |  |
| SIGNED at Nont Saint Aignan (City)  | (Country)  |
| This 7th day of ochoba, 2005.   |  |
| I, Line Germain   | whose full   |
| residence address is 5 paie de la Rule  |  |
| was personally present and did see <u>f. Agllet</u> execute <u>7th</u> day of <u>ochobe</u> , 2005, and such assignor is the person described in such document. | personally known to me to be   |
| Age was   |  |
| Signature of Witness  |  |

| DOCKET NO.: CEPF-0006   | PATENT  |
|---|---|
| 10/10/2005 Anyque   | Joint Inventors (Pending Application; pplication No. Known)(L.S.) |
| Date Adriam Jan Van Langevelde  |   |
| STATEMENT OF WITNESS  |   |
|   |   |
| SIGNED at <u>Amsterdam</u> Neth   | eclands<br>(Country)  |
| This 10th day of October, 2005.   |   |
| I, york funh  | whose full  |
| residence address is McCo Polostraat 186-1  |   |
| 10571JX amskerdam   |   |
| was personally present and did see Mr. van langer de execute the a 10th day of October, 2005, and such assignor is person | bove assignment on the hally known to me to be                    |
| the person described in such document.  |   |
| JAA JAA   |   |